BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for authorization to establish new customer classifications and restructure rates, and for approval of proposed revised tariff sheets by Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation.

DOCKET NO. 040956-GU ORDER NO. PSC-05-0208-PAA-GU ISSUED: February 22, 2005

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

BRAULIO L. BAEZ, Chairman J. TERRY DEASON RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY CHARLES M. DAVIDSON LISA POLAK EDGAR

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART
PETITION FOR NEW CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS
AND RESTRUCTURING OF RATES

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

BACKGROUND

On August 25, 2004, the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation (Chesapeake or the company) filed a petition for approval of a revenue-neutral restructuring of its retail gas transportation service rates. This means that the proposed rate changes are not designed to produce an increase in the company's revenues, but rather to adjust the manner in which existing revenues are collected from the various rate classes. The company requested that we process its petition pursuant to Section 366.076(1), Florida Statutes, and under our proposed agency action procedure. By letter dated December 16, 2004, the company agreed to extend the five-month deadline for our action to February 1, 2005.

Customer meetings were held on December 8 and 9, 2004, in four cities located within the company's service territory: Winter Haven, St. Cloud, Plant City and Crystal River. Several commercial and industrial customers attended the meetings in Plant City and Crystal River.

O 1 8 2 0 FEB 22 %

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

ORDER NO. PSC-05-0208-. AA-GU DOCKET NO. 040956-GU PAGE 2

On December 22, 2004, the company filed revisions to its proposal which included revised rates for some classes. The proposed revisions were supported by a revised cost of service study, and proposed changes to the tariff language included in the original filing. The revised cost of service study and proposed rates reflect the inclusion of billing determinants for a large customer (IMC Noralyn) that were excluded from the original filing because the company anticipated the loss of this customer in the future. The inclusion of these billing determinants allowed the company to adjust its proposed rates to mitigate the large rate impact that otherwise would have occurred to some customers under the company's original proposal. We have jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.06(4) and Section 366.076(1), Florida Statutes.

DENYING REQUEST TO ESTABLISH ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY CLAUSE

Chesapeake is obligated to investigate and remediate soil and groundwater impacts attributable to its past operation of a manufactured gas plant at its facility in Winter Haven, Florida, pursuant to the terms and conditions of a consent order entered into with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), effective February 5, 1990. The total cost to continue the operation of the treatment system for the next four years is estimated to be \$200,000. In addition to that sum, remediation of impacted soil and groundwater that is not being treated by the existing system is projected to cost approximately \$250,000, but could be as much as \$1,000,000, if FDEP requires Chesapeake to remediate sediments along the shoreline of Lake Shipp. Chesapeake believes that this sum will be incurred sometime over the next four years, depending on the result of additional field investigations that are underway with FDEP oversight.

Our most recent review of Chesapeake's remediation costs authorized the continued recovery of \$71,114 per year in base rates to fund the environmental remediation of the Site. Order No. PSC-00-2263-FOF-GU, issued November 28, 2000, in Docket No. 000108-GU, Request for rate increase by Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. As of December 31, 2004, the company had collected approximately \$184,460 in excess of costs incurred. Chesapeake proposes to establish an Environmental Cost Recovery (ECR) Clause, similar to the Energy Conservation Cost Recovery clause. The ECR Clause would be used to recover the ongoing costs associated with the site remediation.

We find that the establishment of an ECR Clause is not appropriate at this time. Chesapeake does not have a reasonable estimate of the amount, volatility, or timing of future environmental expenses. Currently, \$71,114 is embedded in Chesapeake's base rates to recover projected environmental costs, and the company has not shown with any certainty that this amount is insufficient to cover future remediation efforts. The company's proposal would remove these expenses from base rates, and recover them through initial ECR Clause factors to be applied concurrently with its restructured rates.

Chesapeake shall continue to recover \$71,114 in environmental expenses in base rates, as there is a reasonable expectation that additional costs will be incurred. However, it would be more appropriate for Chesapeake to petition this Commission for recovery of additional

ORDER NO. PSC-05-0208-, AA-GU DOCKET NO. 040956-GU PAGE 3

remediation costs, and for approval of the appropriate mechanism for recovery, once the company is able to substantiate the amount and timing of the expense.

APPROVING REDESIGNED CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS

Chesapeake proposes to rename and expand the number of customer rate classes under which its retail customers are served. The restructuring will expand Chesapeake's three largest rate classes into seven new classes. Specifically, customers in the present TS-7 class will be assigned to the FTS-7, FTS-8, and FTS-9 rate classes. Customers currently in the TS-8 rate class will be assigned to the FTS-9 and FTS-10 rate classes. Customers currently in the TS-9 rate class will be assigned to the FTS-11, FTS-12, and FTS-13 rate classes. Chesapeake states that the current therm thresholds for its large rate classes are overly broad, and contain a wide range of customers whose cost profiles are not similar. Increased stratification, Chesapeake asserts, will create more homogenous groups of customers with similar usage and cost characteristics and reduce the subsidization of smaller customers within a class by larger customers that can occur when a class is defined too broadly.

Present Rate	Present Classification of	Approved Rate	Approved Classification				
Schedule	Service – Annual Therms	Schedule	of Service – Annual				
			Therms				
TS-1A	0-130 therms	FTS-A	0-130 therms (closed to				
			new premises)				
TS-1B	131-250 therms	FTS-B	131-250 therms (closed to				
			new premises)				
TS-1C	251-500 therms	FTS-1	0 to 500 therms				
TS-2	501 to 3,000 therms	FTS-2	501 to 3,000 therms				
TS-3	3,001 to 10,000 therms	FTS-3	3,001 to 10,000 therms				
TS-4	10,001 to 25,000 therms	FTS-4	10,001 to 25,000 therms				
TS-5 .	25,001 to 50,000 therms	FTS-5	25,001 to 50,000 therms				
TS-6	50,001 to 100,000 therms	FTS-6	50,001 to 100,000 therms				
TS-7	100,001 to 500,000 therms	FTS-7	100,001 to 200,000 therms				
		FTS-8	200,001 to 400,000 therms				
TS-8	500,001 to 1,000,000	FTS-9	400,001 to 700,000 therms				
	therms						
		FTS-10	700,001 to 1,000,000				
			therms				

TS-9	1,000,001 therms and up	FTS-11	1,000,001 to 2,500,000
			therms
		FTS-12	2,500,001 to 10,000,000
			therms
		FTS-13	10,000,001 therms and up

APPROVING TREATMENT OF LOW-USAGE CUSTOMERS

Chesapeake currently provides service to customers using 0 to 500 therms per year under three rate schedules: TS-1A, TS-1B, and TS-1C.

Existing Customers. The company has not proposed any changes to base rates for the rate schedules shown below. Rather, Chesapeake has proposed to restrict the availability of the TS-1A and TS-1B rates to premises that currently take service under those rate schedules. Customers that restore service after disconnecting service at the same premises (i.e., seasonal customers) will also be permitted to continue to take service under rate schedules TS-1A or TS-1B. If an existing TS-1A customer's usage exceeds 130 therms per year, that customer will be able to take service under the TS-1B rate as long their usage remains below 250 therms per year. If their usage at that premises exceeds 250 therms per year, they are permanently reclassified as an FTS-1 customer.

New Customers. New customers who move into existing premises that were billed under the TS-1A or TS-1B rates could continue to receive service under those rates. However, once a customer's usage at a specific premises exceeds 250 therms per year, the customer residing at that premises will be permanently reclassified as an FTS-1 customer. Any customers using between 0 and 500 therms per year who move into newly constructed premises will be classified as FTS-1 customers.

Chesapeake asserts that the proposed change is necessary because its current rate structure for low-usage customers, i.e., customers with one or two gas appliances, does not recover Chesapeake's costs to serve the customers. As an example, Chesapeake states that it incurs large fixed capital costs to provide gas service to a new residential subdivision. However, the current TS-1A or TS-1B rates do not provide the company an adequate return on that investment. The company states that all new customers requesting gas service have the opportunity to be fully informed about Chesapeake's rates and the costs of fuel alternatives.

We find that Chesapeake's proposal will achieve the goal of more closely aligning the rates of low-usage customers with the actual cost to serve them, and therefore approve the proposal. Our approval of the proposal is applicable only to service requested at new premises after the effective date of the tariff revision. Premises that currently take service under rate schedules TS-1A or TS-1B are not affected, unless the usages at the premises exceed 130 therms per year for TS-1A and 250 therms per year for TS-1B.

It is reasonable to allow customers that reside in premises that are currently being served under the TS-1A or TS-1B rates to remain on those rates. Requiring such customers to take

ORDER NO. PSC-05-0208-, AA-GU DOCKET NO. 040956-GU PAGE 5

service under the TS-1C rate that includes a \$15 customer charge would result in large percentage increases, particularly for low-use residential customers.

The current and approved rate schedules and associated charges for these customers are shown below:

-	Present Rate Schedule	Approved Rate Schedule
	TS-1A	FTS-A*
Annual Therm Usage	0-130	0-130
Customer Charge – per month	\$10.00	\$10.00
Transportation Charge - per therm	\$0.44073	\$0.44073
	<u>TS-1B</u>	FTS-B*
Annual Therm Usage	131-250	131-250
Customer Charge – per month	\$12.50	\$12.50
Transportation Charge - per therm	\$0.44073	\$0.44073
	TS-1C	FTS-1
Annual Therm Usage	251-500	0-500
Customer Charge – per month	\$15.00	\$15.00
Transportation Charge - per therm	\$0.44073	\$0.44073

^{*} Closed to new premises.

APPROVING DISCONTINUANCE OF CTS RIDER TO IMC NEW WALES

The Contract Transportation Service Rider (CTS Rider) is available to large customers who have the capability to use an alternative fuel source at a lower equivalent cost than natural gas, or to physically bypass Chesapeake's distribution system. The rate reduction offered to customers taking service under the CTS Rider is based upon the customer's alternate fuel or bypass costs. Customers must provide monthly certification of their alternative fuel or bypass capability to continue receiving a discount. Offering at-risk customers a rate discount enables Chesapeake to retain customers who make a contribution to fixed costs that might otherwise be borne by the general body of ratepayers.

The Competitive Rate Adjustment (CRA) clause allows Chesapeake to recover 50 percent of the discount offered to CTS Rider customers from the general body of ratepayers on a cents per-therm basis. The CRA charge is included on customer bills in the cents-per-therm transportation charge. Customers taking service under the CTS Rider, Flexible Gas Service tariff or a special contract do not pay the CRA charge. The CRA charge is adjusted annually, and is trued up based on actual costs.

Chesapeake currently provides a CTS Rider discount to three industrial customers, and in 2003, Chesapeake received \$727,683 in CRA revenues. This amount represents 50 percent of the discount Chesapeake offered to the three CTS Rider customers. Of the three customers, IMC Global at New Wales (IMC) receives the largest discount, which accounts for \$717,503 of the total CRA revenues. IMC is Chesapeake's largest industrial customer, and its plant is in close

ORDER NO. PSC-05-0208-. AA-GU DOCKET NO. 040956-GU PAGE 6

physical proximity to both the Florida Gas Transmission and the Gulfstream interstate pipelines. Based on the cost IMC would incur to build an interconnection with the interstate pipeline and bypass Chesapeake's distribution system, Chesapeake negotiated a fixed CTS Rider discount with IMC in 2002.

Concurrent with Chesapeake's proposal to redesign its customer classifications, the company proposes to discontinue the CTS Rider discount applicable to IMC and reclassify IMC as an FTS-13 customer. The proposed FTS-13 rate is designed to recover from IMC the same annual revenues (\$160,000) as that are currently recovered with the application of the CTS Rider discount. The FTS-13 rate includes a fixed monthly \$13,333.33 (\$160,000/12) Firm Transportation Charge and no variable per-therm charge. Concurrent with the proposal to discontinue the CTS Rider discount applicable to IMC, Chesapeake proposes to discontinue the recovery of the ratepayers' 50% share of IMC's discount through the CRA charge (\$717,503) and include the amount in base rates to be recovered from the general body of ratepayers.

Chesapeake asserts that IMC has an on-going ability to directly connect to the interstate pipeline. Chesapeake states that the CTS Rider discount was designed to address temporary fluctuations in the price of alternate fuels available to large customers. However, since IMC's ability to bypass is permanent, Chesapeake believes it is appropriate to recover IMC's negotiated rate through a tariffed rate schedule.

Chesapeake's proposal does not impact IMC or the general body of ratepayers. Rather, it is an issue of customer classification. We find that Chesapeake's proposal to discontinue the CTS Rider discount applicable to IMC and reclassify IMC as an FTS-13 customer is appropriate, and is therefore approved. In addition, continuing to offer IMC a rate based on IMC's competitive choice will help to insure the retention of IMC's industrial load, the loss of which could necessitate rate increases to the remaining customers.

The current CRA factors are in effect for the period October 1, 2004 through September 30, 2005. These factors recover costs incurred over the previous 12-month period, i.e., October 1, 2003 through September 30, 2004. With our approval of the base rate recovery of the IMC-related revenue shortfall, the CRA factors will decrease accordingly. However, this decrease in the CRA factors will not occur on the effective date of Chesapeake's restructured rates on March 3, 2005. Because the CRA discount is recovered in arrears, the factors will continue to reflect the unrecovered IMC discount amount after the effective date of the rate restructuring.

As discussed subsequently, Chesapeake has proposed to change its CRA billing period from a September year-end period to a calendar year period. We therefore find it is appropriate that the current CRA factors remain in effect until December 31, 2005. Effective January 2006, customers will see a reduction in their CRA factors due to the removal of the IMC-related revenue shortfall.

ORDER NO. PSC-05-0208. AA-GU DOCKET NO. 040956-GU PAGE 7

APPROVING CHANGE IN CRA BILLING ADJUSTMENT PERIOD

As discussed previously, Chesapeake's approved tariff includes a CTS Rider, which authorizes Chesapeake to adjust its base rates to meet alternate fuel competition, including the threat of by-pass. The CTS Rider rate discounts are designed to protect both Chesapeake and its ratepayers from the risk of stranding costs as a result of an alternate fuel conversion or bypass. Chesapeake provided CTS Rider rate discounts to three industrial customers.

The Competitive Rate Adjustment (CRA) clause allows Chesapeake to recover 50 percent of the discount offered to CTS Rider customers from the general body of ratepayers on a cents per-therm basis. The CRA charge is included on customer bills in the cents-per-therm transportation charge. Customers taking service under the CTS Rider, Flexible Gas Service tariff, or a special contract do not pay the CRA charge. The CRA charge is adjusted annually, and is trued up based on actual costs.

The CRA was established in 1989 on a September year-end basis. The current CRA factors are in effect for the period October 1, 2004 through September 30, 2005. These factors recover costs incurred over the previous 12-month period, i.e., October 1, 2003 through September 30, 2004.

In 1999, the Purchased Gas Adjustment Cost Recovery (PGA) was changed to a calendar year-end projected period January though December. To be consistent with the PGA time frame and other year-end reporting requirements, we find it appropriate to approve Chesapeake's proposal to change their CRA to a calendar year-end basis. The current CRA factors shall remain in effect until December 31, 2005.

APPROVING THIRD-PARTY MARKETER RATE SCHEDULES AND CHARGES

Chesapeake has proposed two new TPM rate schedules and associated charges applicable to third party marketers (TPMs): TPM-1 and TPM-2. TPMs obtain natural gas for Chesapeake's customers and deliver it to Chesapeake via the Florida Gas Transmission interstate pipeline. Chesapeake then transports the gas from the interstate pipeline to the customers. Chesapeake exited the natural gas merchant function and transferred all customers to transportation service in November 2002, pursuant to Order No. PSC-02-1646-TRF-GU, issued November 25, 2002, in Docket No. 020277-GU, In re. Petition of Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities to convert all remaining sales customers to transportation service and to exit the merchant function.

At present, ten TPMs have contracted with Chesapeake to serve Chesapeake's customers. Chesapeake has established a Customer Account Administration Service (CAAS) that provides billing, collection services, payment tracking, and related administrative services to the TPMs. Chesapeake currently recovers the costs of providing the services to the TPMs through a monthly \$2 per transportation customer charge. The \$2 charge is included in the General Terms and Conditions section of Chesapeake's tariff.

ORDER NO. PSC-05-0208 AA-GU DOCKET NO. 040956-GU PAGE 8

Chesapeake has proposed two TPM rate schedules which are designed for the two levels of service that Chesapeake provides to the TPMs. Rate schedule TPM-1 is applicable to third party marketers such as Infinite Energy who do not directly bill customers for the gas purchased, but rather contract with Chesapeake to provide all customer billing services. Customers served by Infinite Energy therefore receive one monthly bill from Chesapeake that includes both Infinite Energy's and Chesapeake's charges. Rate schedule TPM-2 applies to third party marketers such as Prior Energy who do not utilize Chesapeake for billing the cost of gas to customers. Customers served by Prior Energy therefore receive two monthly bills.

For the TPM-1 rate schedule, Chesapeake has proposed a fixed monthly Third Party Marketer Charge of \$100 and a \$3 CAAS charge for each customer served by the TPM. The proposed TPM-1 charges are designed to recover \$392,769 in billing and administrative costs. Specifically, Chesapeake has proposed to allocate a percentage of rate base items such as the billing system and meters to the TPM-1 rate schedule. In addition, a portion of O&M expenses such as maintenance of meters, meter reading, and records and collection were allocated to the TPM-1 rate. Chesapeake projects that two TPMs serving a total of 11,849 customers will take service under TPM-1.

For the TPM-2 rate schedule, Chesapeake has proposed a fixed monthly Third Party Marketer Charge of \$172.50. The \$172.50 charge is designed to recover \$16,567 in meter-related rate base and O&M expenses from eight TPMs, or 96 bills per year (\$16,567/96=\$172.50). Since TPM-2 marketers provide their own billing, no billing-related costs were allocated to the TPM-2 charge. Typically, Chesapeake's largest commercial customers chose TPMs that provide their own billing services. Chesapeake installs automatic meter reading devices that record the customer's actual daily therm consumption. That information is provided to both the marketer and the customer on a daily basis and allows the marketer to bill the customer.

This Commission recently approved the creation of TPM rate schedules and associated charges for City Gas Company of Florida (Order No. PSC-04-0128-PAA-GU, issued February 9, 2004, in Docket No. 030569-GU, In re. Application for rate increase by City Gas Company of Florida; consummated by Order No. PSC-04-0240-CO-GU, issued March 3, 2004); Indiantown Gas Company (Order No. PSC-04-0565-PAA-GU, issued June 2, 2004, in Docket No. 030954-GU, In re. Petition for rate increase by Indiantown Gas Company; consummated by Order No. PSC-04-0627-CO-GU); and Sebring Gas Systems, Inc (Order No. PSC-04-1260-PAA-GU, issued December 20, 2004, in Docket No. 040270-GU, In re. Application for rate increase by Sebring Gas System, Inc.; consummated by Order No. PSC-05-0039-CO-GU, issued January 12, 2005). Based upon our review, we find that the proposed new rate schedules and associated monthly charges applicable to TPMs are reasonable, and accordingly are hereby approved.

APPROVING RESTRUCTURED RATES

Chesapeake's proposed rate restructuring was designed to be revenue neutral based on a calendar 2003 historic test year. This means that the rate changes proposed are not designed to produce an increase in the company's revenues, but rather to adjust the manner in which existing

ORDER NO. PSC-05-0208-. .AA-GU DOCKET NO. 040956-GU PAGE 9

revenues are collected from the various rate classes. In support of its request, the company filed a cost of service study that developed the restructured rates. On December 22, 2004, the company filed a revised cost of service study that included certain changes to their original proposal. The changes included a revision to the projected billing determinants to add back the billing determinants of a large customer that were omitted from the original filing because the company anticipates the loss of this customer in the future. Additional minor modifications were made to proposed rate classes FTS-4, FTS-5, and FTS-7, which were considered at the February 1, 2005, Agenda Conference.

Currently the company serves its retail customers under 11 volumetric-based rate schedules. As discussed previously, the proposed restructured rates would consist of 15 schedules. The rate restructuring will further stratify the existing TS-7, TS-8 and TS-9 rate schedules into seven new rate schedules, FTS-7 through 14. The proposal will also create two new third party marketer rate schedules, as addressed previously. The proposed restructuring will not affect the base rates of any existing customers who use less than 3,000 therms per year. This includes those customers in Chesapeake's TS-1A, TS-1B, TS-1C and TS-2 rate classes, and includes virtually all of the company's residential customers.

Chesapeake is proposing substantial increases to its customer charges (called "Firm Transportation Charges" in the proposed tariff) for all customers who use more than 3,000 therms per year (i.e., rate classes TS-3 through TS-12). These changes would result in the recovery of a much larger percentage of the company's revenues through a fixed monthly charge as compared with the per-therm Usage Charges. The company indicates that these changes are intended to move toward a rate design that recovers a majority of their expenses from fixed charges. The company cites the use by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) of a similar rate design for the pricing of interstate gas pipeline capacity. This Straight Fixed Variable (SFV) rate structure concept involves the principle that fixed costs should be recovered through fixed charges, and variable costs should be recovered through variable (i.e., per therm) charges. The company believes that such a rate design is particularly appropriate because Chesapeake has exited the merchant function and is providing only distribution service to its customers. The actual gas commodity is provided by third party suppliers.

We are concerned about the magnitude of the proposed increases to Chesapeake's customer charges. Traditionally, we have established customer charges for natural gas utilities so that they recover no more than the costs that are classified as customer-related in the cost of service study, such as service laterals, meters, meter reading, and billing expenses.

While we acknowledge that a large proportion of the costs recovered through base rate charges do not vary with therm usage, we also recognize that customer acceptance is an important criterion for judging the reasonableness of a rate structure. At the customer meeting held in Plant City on December 9, 2004, the representatives of two large commercial customers expressed concern regarding the large proposed increases in Chesapeake's customer charges. They indicated that such a change would provide little opportunity to lower their bill through decreases in gas usage. It is often difficult for retail customers to understand why they are paying large fixed charges even in months when they use few therms. Chesapeake's proposed

ORDER NO. PSC-05-0208-_AA-GU DOCKET NO. 040956-GU PAGE 10

large increases in the customer charges will also result in large rate increases for those customers who use fewer therms relative to other customers in their rate class.

Because of these concerns, we are approving customer charges that are lower than those requested by the company. The present rates and the restructured rates which are approved herein are shown in Attachment A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference. The calculations of the approved charges are shown in Attachment B, attached herein and incorporated by reference. The per-therm Usage Charges were calculated to recover the revenues that remain after subtracting the revenues generated by the approved customer charges as shown in Attachment A.

These calculations are based on the revenue targets by rate class reflected in the revised cost of service study filed by the company on December 22, 2004, with one adjustment. As discussed previously, the company removed \$71,114 in expenses from base rates and proposed the recovery of these expenses from an Environmental Cost Recovery Clause. We have decided not to approve the establishment of the clause at this time. Therefore, in order to maintain the revenue neutrality of the rate restructuring, the revenue targets reflected in Attachment 2 include the \$71,114 excluded by the company in its filing.

DENYING FIXED MONTHLY FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CHARGES

The Company has proposed to modify its General Terms and Conditions of Service so that customers who apply for restoration of service at the same location after a service termination period of less than twelve months would be billed the fixed monthly customer charge for each month of their service termination, provided that another customer had not been provided service at the same location during the interim. For example, an FTS-5 customer who pays the company-proposed monthly customer charge of \$430.00 would owe \$2,580 if they discontinued service for six months and then resumed service. The customer would not receive service until this amount was paid. The company believes this new requirement is justified because under the company's proposed restructured rates, a substantial portion of their revenues are recovered through increased customer charges paid by the larger customer classes. The company committed in its revised filing of December 22, 2004, that the proposed provision would apply only to customers in the FTS-4 and higher service classifications.

The company stated that the current selection of large transportation customers (10,000 therms annually and above) do not routinely disconnect and reconnect during the year, but that they were concerned that this would occur once the new rates were implemented. This concern results from the company's proposal to increase the customer charge that large customers pay by a factor of 3 to 18, depending upon the customer class. For example, an FTS-5 customer who used 30,000 therms per year would see their customer charge increase from \$125 to \$430 per month, while a FTS-12 customer who used 5,000,000 therms per year would see an increase from \$700 to \$12,500 per month. In response to Commission staff inquiries, the company stated that it was concerned that six or seven large seasonal customers would disconnect and then reconnect to minimize their costs after the rates were raised, although these customers do not presently do so. Our staff examined Chesapeake's billing data, which identified seven large

ORDER NO. PSC-05-0208- AA-GU DOCKET NO. 040956-GU PAGE 11

customers that may be capable of disconnecting from the system to minimize their costs, ranging from periods of one to nine months.

We find it appropriate to deny the proposed tariff revision. No other investor-owned local distribution gas company in Florida requires customers to pay customer charges during the period when they discontinue service. Given the reduced level of the customer charges approved herein, we believe that the likelihood of such temporary disconnections is reduced. If such disconnections do occur, the potential lost revenues will be minimal, and thus the proposed revision is not necessary.

APPROVING MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE OPERATING PRESSURE

Establishing a delivery pressure maximum would ensure that customers requiring delivery pressures above Chesapeake's maximum pressure would be served, if physically and economically feasible, via a special contract. This would ensure that those customers requesting delivery at elevated pressures would be responsible for the increased cost through the provisions of a special contract. We therefore find it appropriate to approve Chesapeake's proposal to establish a maximum allowable operating pressure.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESTRUCTURED RATES AND TARIFF REVISIONS

The restructured rates and tariff changes shall become effective for meter readings on or after 30 days from the date of our vote. With our approval of changes to the company's rates and other tariff revisions at our February 1, 2005 agenda conference, they shall become effective for meter readings made on or after March 3, 2005.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation's petition for authorization to establish new customer classifications and restructure rates, and for approval of proposed revised tariff sheets, is approved as set forth in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that all findings set forth herein are approved. It is further

ORDERED that all matters contained in the attachments attached hereto are incorporated herein by reference. It is further

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further Proceedings" attached hereto. It is further

ORDER NO. PSC-05-0208-__A-GU DOCKET NO. 040956-GU PAGE 12

ORDERED that the restructured rates and other tariff revisions approved herein shall become effective for all meter readings made on or after March 3, 2005. It is further

ORDERED that if no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this docket shall be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. If a valid protest is filed, the tariff shall remain in effect pending resolution of the protest, with any changes held subject to refund pending resolution of the protest.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 22nd day of February, 2005.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

By:

Kay Flynn, Chief Bureau of Records

(SEAL)

JSB

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal

ORDER NO. PSC-05-0208-_AA-GU DOCKET NO. 040956-GU PAGE 13

proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be received by the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on March 15, 2005.

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this/these docket(s) before the issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the specified protest period.

ORDER NO. PSC-05-020& _ AA-GU DOCKET NO. 040956-GU PAGE 14

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION - FLORIDA DIVISION Docket No. 040956-GU

PRESENT AND COMMISSION APPROVED RATES

RATE SCHEDULE	PRESENT RATE	COMMISSION APPROVED RATE
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE ~ A		
Firm Transportation Charge	\$10.00	\$10.00
Usage Charge - cents per Therm	44.073	44.073
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - B		
Firm Transportation Charge	\$12.50	\$12.50
Usage Charge - cents per Therm	44.073	44.073
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 1		
Firm Transportation Charge	\$15.00	\$15.00
Usage Charge - cents per Therm	44.073	44.073
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 2		
Firm Transportation Charge	\$27.50	\$27.50
Usage Charge - cents per Therm	29.356	29.356
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 3	• • • •	
Firm Transportation Charge	\$42.50	\$90.00
Usage Charge - cents per Therm	25.285	19.781
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 4		
Firm Transportation Charge	\$55.00	\$165.00
Usage Charge - cents per Therm	22.132	17.907
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 5		
Firm Transportation Charge	\$125.00	\$275.00
Usage Charge - cents per Therm	18.802	16.627
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 6		
Firm Transportation Charge	\$200.00	\$450.00
Usage Charge - cents per Therm	14.709	14.664
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 7		
Firm Transportation Charge	\$300.00	\$475.00
Usage Charge - cents per Therm	9.774	11.094
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 8		-
Firm Transportation Charge	\$300.00	\$750.00
Usage Charge - cents per Therm	9.774	10.232

ORDER NO. PSC-05-020& AA-GU DOCKET NO. 040956-GU PAGE 15

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION - FLORIDA DIVISION

Docket No. 040956-GU

PRESENT AND COMMISSION APPROVED RATES

RATE SCHEDULE	PRESENT RATE	COMMISSION APPROVED RATE
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 9 - from TS-7		
Firm Transportation Charge	\$300.00	\$900.00
Usage Charge - cents per Therm	9.774	8.957
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 9 - from TS-8		
Firm Transportation Charge	\$500.00	\$900.00
Usage Charge - cents per Therm	8.723	8.957
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 10 - from TS-8		
Firm Transportation Charge	\$500.00	\$1,500.00
Usage Charge - cents per Therm	8.723	8.314
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 11 - from TS-9		
Firm Transportation Charge	\$700.00	\$3,000.00
Usage Charge - cents per Therm	7.892	6.868
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 12 - from TS-9		
Firm Transportation Charge	\$700.00	\$4,000.00
Usage Charge - cents per Therm	7.892	6.278
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - 13 - from TS-9		
Firm Transportation Charge	\$700.00	\$13,3 33
Usage Charge - cents per Therm	7.892	N/A
THIRD PARTY MARKETER -1		
Monthly Charge per Marketer	N/A	\$100.00
Monthly Charge per Customer	\$2.00	\$3.00
THIRD PARTY MARKETER -2		
Monthly Charge per Marketer	N/A	\$172.50
Monthly Charge per Customer	N/A	N/A

ATTACHMENT B

ORDER NO. PSC-05-0208-PAA-GU DOCKET NO. 040956-GU PAGE 16

						(OST OF SERVI ON OF COMMIS TILITIES CORPO Docket No. 1	SION APPRO	VED RATES	N	,							
	<u> </u>												T	Γ			Special		1
	Total	FTS-A	FTS-B	FTS-1	FTS-2	FIS-3	FTS-4	FT\$-5	FT\$-6	FTS-7	FTS-8	FTS-9	FT\$-10	FTS-11	FTS-12	FTS-13	Contract	TPM-1	TPM-2
Proposed Total Target Revenues	10,170,082	620,355	1,020,60 5	938,471	604,551	688,256	562,283	313,209	277,428	483,650	682,883	782,245	315,528	483,680	486,539	160,000	1,341,064	392,769	16,556
Less: Other Operating Revenue	124,722	62,361	62,361	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	- 0	0	. 0	0	o ·	0	0	
Net Target Revenue	\$10,045,360	\$557,994	\$958,244	\$938,471	\$604,551	\$688,256	\$562,283	\$313,209	\$277,428	\$483,850	\$882,883	\$782,245	\$315,528	\$483,680	\$485,539	\$160,000	51,341,08 4	\$392,769	\$18,566
Less: Firm Transportation Charge Re	venues																-		
Approved Firm Transportation Charges		\$10.00	\$12.50	\$15.00	\$27.50	\$90.00	\$165.00	\$275,00	\$450.00	\$475.00	\$750.00	\$900.00	\$1,500.0	\$3,000.0	\$4,000.0	\$13,333,3	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$172.50
Times: Number Of Bills	134,966	36,726	46,972	33,491	10,939	3,640	1,475	484	232	288	216	156	48	36	24	3 12	107	24	96
Firm Transportation Charge Rev.	\$4,135,772	\$367,260	\$587,150	\$502,365	\$300,823	\$327,600	\$243,375	\$133,100	\$104,400	\$136,800	\$162,000	\$140,400	\$72,000	\$108,000	\$96,000	\$160,000	\$675,540	\$2,400	\$
Equals: Per-Therm Target Revenues	\$5,909,587	\$190,734	\$371,094	\$436,106	\$303,729	\$360,656	\$318,908	\$180,109	\$173,028	\$348,850	\$520,883	\$541,845	\$243,528	\$375,680	\$390,539	(\$0)	\$665,524	\$390,369	\$6
Divided By: Number Of Therms	129,507,617	432,768	842,001	989,509	1,034,64	1,823,24 5	1,780,943	1,083,247	1,179,98	3,126,481	5,000,87	7,155,58 6	2,929,30 3	5,469,71 0	6,220,66	20,103,98	70,234,50	130,197	0
Equals: Per-Therm Rates		\$0.44073	\$0.44072	\$0.44072	\$0.29355	\$0.19780	\$0.1790668	\$0.1582673	\$0,14663	\$0.110939	\$0.10231	\$0.08957	50.08313	\$0,06868	\$0.06277	(\$0.00000		\$3,00	\$0,00000
(Unrounded)		. 05	91	96	95	99			56	5	71	35	51	38	89	(\$0.00000 GO)	various	\$3,00	\$0,00000
Usage Charges (Rounded)		\$0.44073	\$0.44073	\$0.44073	\$0.29356	\$0.19781	\$0.17907	\$0.16627	\$0.14664	\$0.11094	\$0.10232	\$0.08957	\$0.08314	\$0.06858	\$0.06278	\$0.0000	various	\$3.00	\$0.00000
Usage Charge Revenues (Rounded Rates)	\$5,909,589	\$190,734	\$371,095	\$436,106	\$303,730	\$360,656	\$318,913	\$180,111	\$173,033	\$346,652	\$520,898	\$641,820	\$243,542	\$375,660	\$390,546	\$0	\$665,524	\$390,370	\$0
Summary: Approved Tarlif Rates					· ·														
Firm Transportation Charges		\$10.00	\$12.50	\$15.00	\$27.50	\$90.00	\$165.00	\$275.00	\$450.00	\$475,00	\$750.00	\$900.00	\$1,500.D	\$3,000.0	\$4,000.0	\$13,333.3	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$172.50
Usago Chargos (Cents Per Therm)		44.073	44.073	44.073	29.356	19.781	17.907	15.627	14.664	11.094	10.232	8.957	8.314	6,858	6.278	0.000	. various	\$3.00	0.000
Gas Cost (Cents Per Therm)		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	177						ĺ	,	
			130	182	150	147	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	various	N/A	N/A
Total (Including Gas Cost)		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	·
Summary: Present Tariff Rates					_														
Customer Charges		\$10.00	\$12.50	\$15.00	\$27.50	\$42.50	\$55.00	\$125.00	\$200.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$700,00	\$700.00	\$700.00	various	\$2.00	\$0.00
Non-Gas Energy Charges (Cents Per The	em)	44.073	44.073	44,073	29.356	25.285	22.132	18.802	14.709	9.774	9.774	8.723	8.723	7.892	7.892	7.892	various	0,000	0,000
Gas Cost (Cents Per Therm)		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Total (Including Gas Cost)		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A